PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nortel Networks Technology Corporation	06/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nortel Networks Limited
Street Address:	5954 Airport Road
Internal Address:	Suite 360
City:	Mississauga
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	L4V1R9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6086377

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(416)216-3930 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: chunter@ogilvyrenault.com Correspondent Name: Christopher N. Hunter Address Line 1: 3800-200 Bay Street

Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5J 2Z4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher N. Hunter

Total Attachments: 3

source=20110623153822855#page1.tif source=20110623153822855#page2.tif source=20110623153822855#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0145

501576109

Assignment - United States - patent

ASSIGNMENT (United States)

WHEREAS,

(1) Nortel Networks Technology Corporation

hereinafter referred to, collectively, as "Assignor", whose full post office address is:

(1) 5945 Airport Road, Suite 360, Mississauga, Ontario L4V 1R9 Canada

owns a patent entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRODUCT AND SERVICE CONFIGURATION

hereinafter referred to as "the Patent", as fully set forth and described in Letters Patent identified as

Country: United States Serial number: US6086377

Filed: May 9, 1997;

AND WHEREAS, **Nortel Networks Limited** hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", the full post office address of which is 5945 Airport Road, Suite 360, Mississauga, Ontario L4V 1R9 Canada desires, among other things, to acquire Assignor's entire right, title, interest, and benefit for United States in and to the Patent;

AND WHEREAS, Assignor is a subsidiary of Assignee;

AND WHEREAS, the two inventors named in the patent, PINDER, Ronald S. and STOLTE, Patricia A., assigned their rights to the Assignor by operation of an assignment to Assignor (under Assignor's previous name Bell-Northern Research Ltd., which was ultimately changed to Nortel Networks Technology Corporation on April 29, 1999);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to Assignee, and, to any extent not already sold,

DOCSTOR: 2202823\1

PATENT REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0146 assigned, transferred or set over to Assignee, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property, and benefit **for the United States** in and to the Patent, to the full extent of the term for which said Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale, assignment, transfer, and setting over not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto signed their names on the day and year set forth below.

Nortel Networks Technology Corporation
Name John M. Doolittle
AAAA
Signature \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Position Director
Date
Place of Execution Mississauga, Ontario

Clarke E. Glaspell

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

____, whose full post office address is _____

(name of witness)	-
119 Kortright Road East	, Guelph, Ontario NIG OA6
(address o	of witness)
state that I was personally present and did see to be the person named in the above assignment, duty above.	, who is personally known to me y execute the same on the day and year set forth (signature of witness)

Nortel	Networks Technology Corporation	
Name	John M. Doclittle	
Signatu	THE A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
Dignui	The Contraction of the Contracti	
Positio	n Director	

DOCSTOR: 2202823\1

Date			
Place of Execution	Mississauga,	Ontario	

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I,	Clarke E. Glaspell	, whose full post office address is
-y -	(name of witness)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	119 Kortright Road Eas	t, Guelph, Ontario N1G OA6
		(address of witness)
state that I to be the peabove.	was personally present and did se- erson named in the above assignm	e, who is personally known to me tent, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth (signature of witness)

DOCSTOR: 2202823\1

PATENT REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0148